

No. 21-1168

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MALLORY, PETITIONER

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY Co., RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

CHARLES J. COOPER
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

DANIEL C. LEVIN
FREDERICK S. LONGER
LEVIN, SEDRAN & BERMAN
510 Walnut Street Suite 500
Philadelphia, PA 19106

ZINA BASH
KELLER POSTMAN LLC
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 500
Austin, TX 78701

ASHLEY KELLER
Counsel of Record
KELLER POSTMAN LLC
150 North Riverside Plaza
Suite 4100
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 741-5222
ack@kellerpostman.com

WARREN POSTMAN
MATTHEW A. SELIGMAN
NOAH HEINZ
KELLER POSTMAN LLC
1100 Vermont Avenue NW
12th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	3
I. Norfolk Southern Consented to Personal Jurisdiction in Pennsylvania’s Courts.....	3
II. Pennsylvania’s Consent-By-Registration Statute is Constitutional Under the Original Public Meaning of the Due Process Clause.....	5
III. Binding Precedent Confirms the Constitutionality of Pennsylvania’s Consent- By-Registration Regime, and There is No Basis to Overrule it.....	15
IV. Norfolk Southern’s Meritless Policy Concerns Cannot Override the Original Meaning of the Due Process Clause	18
A. Principles of Interstate Federalism Are Inapplicable to Corporate Consent Statutes	18
B. Corporate Consent Statutes Are Fair	20
V. Pennsylvania’s Corporate Registration Statute Does Not Impose an Unconstitutional Condition	21
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bagdon v. Phila. & Reading C. & I. Co.</i> , 111 N.E. 1075 (N.Y. 1916)	17
<i>Baltimore & O.R. Co. v. Harris</i> , 79 U.S. 65 (1870)	13, 14
<i>Barr v. King</i> , 96 Pa. 485 (1880)	11, 13
<i>Bawknight v. Liverpool & London & Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 55 Ga. 194 (1875)	9
<i>Berlin Iron Bridge Co. v. Norton</i> , 17 A. 1079 (N.J. 1889).....	11
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	20
<i>Burnham v. Superior Ct.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	6, 7, 9, 22
<i>Camden Rolling Mill Co. v. Swede Iron Co.</i> , 32 N.J.L. 15 (N.J. 1866)	11
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Elec. Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	5
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	9, 18
<i>Farrel v. Oregon Gold-Mining Co.</i> , 49 P. 876 (1897)	11
<i>Fithian, Jones & Co. v. New York & E.R. Co.</i> , 31 Pa. 114 (1857)	13
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	17
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	18
<i>Home Insurance Co. of New York v. Morse</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 445 (1874)	22, 23
<i>Ins. Co. of Ireland v. Compagnie Des Bauxites</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	4, 19, 20
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

Page(s)

*Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps.,
Council 31,*
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)21

Littlejohn v. S. Ry.,
22 S.E. 761 (S.C. 1895) 11

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)8, 15, 18

Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.,
308 U.S. 165 (1939)4, 17

New York Tr. Co. v. Eisner,
256 U.S. 345 (1921)24

Newell v. Great W. Ry. of Can.,
19 Mich. 336 (1869) 10

Old Wayne Mutual Life Ass'n v. McDonough,
204 U.S. 8 (1907)16

Parke v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.,
44 Pa. 422 (1863) 11

Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Mining Co.,
243 U.S. 93 (1917)5, 15, 17

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Petrowski v. Hawkeye-Security Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 495 (1956)	20, 21
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Denton</i> , 146 U.S. 202 (1892)	23
<i>Sawyer v. N. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 46 Vt. 697 (1874).....	9
<i>Scott v. McNeal</i> , 154 U.S. 34 (1894)	22
<i>Ex Parte Schollenberger</i> , 96 U.S. 369 (1877)	4, 13
<i>Simon v. S. Ry.</i> , 236 U.S. 115 (1915)	16
<i>Terral v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 529 (1922)	23
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	18
<i>York v. Texas</i> , 137 U.S. 15 (1890)	22
Statutes	
14 Stat. 404 (1867).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	Page(s)
1913 Fla. Laws 6422 § 2661c	12
Md. Code Ann § 26-211 (1868)	12
Miss. Code Ann. § 24-919 (1906).....	12
N.Y. Code Proc. § 427 (1849)	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 13-1-442(1) (1873).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 86.1 (1866).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 120.2637(13) (1898).....	12
